The table below shows estimated expenses from allocations to provisions in future financial years.

Allocations to pension provisions

In T € 2014 2015

Expense in subsequent years 419 434

The following maturity profile of pension payments is forecast based on the actual duration:

In T € 2014 2015 - 2018 2019 - 2063

Benefit payments 656 3,116 29,628

92   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Development of pension obligations given changes in calculation parameters
The main actuarial assumptions for calculating the pension provision are the discounting factor, the forecast salary trend and
anticipated pension adjustments. The sensitivities shown below as scenario analyses indicate how the defined benefit obligation
would have been affected by possible changes in the corresponding assumptions.

Presumptions
Effect on pension

provisions

100 point increase of discount rate -12.1 %

100 point decrease of discount rate 14.9 %

50 point increase of salary increase rate 0.3 %

50 point decrease of salary increase rate -0,3 %

25 point increase of pension increase rate 2.7 %

25 point decrease of pension increase rate -2.6 %

5.14 PROVISIONS

In T € Taxes
Product
liability Other  Total

Balance at 01 January 2012 1,143 1,564 7,137 9,844

Change in scope of consolidation 0 13 239 251

Currency changes 12 1 41 54

Allocations 308 410 6,631 7,350

Impact on interest 0 0 3 3

Utilisation 669 133 2,976 3,778

Reversals 347 419 419 1,186

Balance at 31 December 2012 447 1,410 10,179 12,036

thereof long-term 447 288 7,660 8,395

thereof short-term 0 1,122 2,519 3,641

Balance at 01 January 2013 447 1,410 10,179 12,036

Change in scope of consolidation -150 0 -612 -762

Currency changes -2 0 -37 -39

Allocations 508 912 3,497 4,917

Impact on interest 0 19 0 19

Utilisation 442 4 6,116 6,562

Reversals 24 62 2,349 2,435

Balance at 31 December 2013 337 2,275 4,562 7,174

thereof long-term 0 1,972 220 2,191

thereof short-term 337 303 4,343 4,983

The main items in other provisions are provisions for legal matters of € 838 thousand and provisions for termination benefits and
redundancy plans of € 764 thousand. In the previous year the main items in other provisions were provisions for onerous contracts
for rent obligations of € 2,531 thousand and restructuring provisions of € 2,417 thousand, which were utilised or reversed in 2013.
In particular, provisions reversed in the financial year include those that were recognised in the previous year in connection with a
subsidiary in Belgium (€ 1,576 thousand).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 93